

No. _____

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

KEVIN DEANE JONES,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

A. Fitzgerald Hall, Esq.
Federal Defender

Laura J. Daines, Esq.
Counsel of Record
Assistant Federal Defender
400 N. Tampa St., Ste. 2700
Tampa, Florida 33602
Telephone: (813) 228-2715
Email: Laura_Daines@fd.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented	i
Related Proceedings	ii
Table of Contents	iii
Table of Authorities.....	v
Petition for a Writ of Certiorari	1
Opinion Below	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Relevant Statutory Provision.....	1
Statement of the Case	2
A. Introduction and Legal Background.....	2
B. Proceedings below	8
Reasons for Granting the Writ.....	10
I. The decision below is wrong.....	10
A. The Eleventh Circuit failed to apply the history- and-tradition test required by <i>Bruen</i> and <i>Rahimi</i>	10
B. Mr. Jones is among “the people” described in the Second Amendment	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS – *CONT'D*

C.	The government cannot show a historical tradition of permanently disarming felons with decades-old convictions that were conditionally pardoned, and who have not been found to be a danger.....	13
II.	The Eleventh Circuit’s approach disallowing as-applied challenges is inconsistent with rulings from other circuits	16
III.	This is an important and recurring question	18
IV.	Alternatively, this Court should GVR in light of <i>Rahimi</i>	20
	Conclusion	21

Appendix

Eleventh Circuit's Opinion..... A

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Cunningham v. United States</i> --- S. Ct. ---, 2024 WL 3259687 (2024)	7
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) .	2, 3, 5, 11, 12, 13, 20
<i>Doss v. United States</i> , --- S. Ct. ---, 2024 WL 3259684 (2024)	7
<i>Entler v. Gregoire</i> , 872 F.3d 1031 (9th Cir. 2017).....	13
<i>Garland v. Range</i> , --- S. Ct. ---, 2024 WL 3259661 (2024).....	7, 16, 17
<i>Garland v. Range</i> , No. 23-374, 2024 WL 3258316, (June 26, 2024)	20
<i>Jackson v. United States</i> , --- S. Ct. ---, 2024 WL 3259675 (2024)	7
<i>Kanter v. Barr</i> , 919 F.3d 437 (7th Cir. 2019).....	12, 15
<i>McDonald v. Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	19
<i>McDonald v. City of Chi., Ill.</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	3, 5
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022)	2, 5, 9, 10, 14, 15, 17
<i>Range v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 69 F.4th 96 (3d Cir. 2023), 2024 WL 3259661	13, 19
<i>Rehaif v. United States</i> , 588 U.S. 225 (2019).....	18
<i>United States v. Duarte</i> , 101 F.4th 657 (9th Cir. 2024).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - CONT'D

Cases	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Dubois</i> , 94 F.4th 1284 (11th Cir. 2024)..	5, 7, 8, 9, 11, 19
<i>United States v. Gay</i> , 98 F.4th 843 (7th Cir. 2024)	17
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 85 F.4th 468 (8th Cir. 2023).....	15, 17, 19
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , No. 23-10227, 2024 WL 1554865 (11th Cir. Apr. 10, 2024)	1, 10, 11
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 815 F.3d 605 (9th Cir. 2016)	13
<i>United States v. Rahimi</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1889 (2024)	3, 5, 6, 7, 8, 10, 11, 13, 15, 17, 18, 20, 21
<i>United States v. Rambo</i> , No. 23-13772, 2024 WL 3534730, (11th Cir. July 25, 2024)	7
<i>United States v. Rozier</i> , 598 F.3d 768 (11th Cir. 2010)	4, 7, 8, 9
<i>Vincent v. Garland</i> , --- S. Ct. ---, 2024 WL 3259668 (2024).....	7
<i>Vincent v. Garland</i> , 80 F.4th 1197 (10th Cir. 2023).....	17
 Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 175	8
18 U.S.C. § 922	2, 4, 5, 7, 8, 9, 10, 12, 14, 15, 17, 18, 19, 20
18 U.S.C. § 3231	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - CONT'D

Statutes	Page(s)
28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
 Other Authorities	
Act of Apr. 20, 1745, ch. 3, N.C. Laws 69-70	16
Act of Dec. 21, 1771, ch. 540, N.J. Laws 343-44	16
Crim. Justice Info. Servs. Div., Fed. Bureau of Investigation, U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>National Instant Criminal Background Check System Operational Report 2020-2021</i> , (Apr. 2022)	19
Joseph G.S. Greenlee, <i>The Historical Justification for Prohibiting Dangerous Persons from Possessing Arms</i> , 20 Wyo L. Rev. 249 (2020)	14
Kevin Marshall, <i>Why Can't Martha Stewart Have A Gun?</i> , 32 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol'y 695 (2009)	15
U.S. Sent'g Comm'n, <i>Quick Facts: 18 U.S.C. § 922(g) Firearms Offenses</i> (July 2024), <i>available at</i> https://tinyurl.com/2p9nwh7n	18
